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This is why 
people choose
Havertys.



People spend
about one third
of their life in bed.



Brands We’d like to think we had something to do with that. Our large assortment

of the most recognized brand names in furniture helps our customer feel

comfortable with (and on) their selection. Merchandise bearing such respected names as Thomasville,

Broyhill, La-Z-Boy, Lane, Serta and Sealy serve as an excellent umbrella for all our quality products.

During 2000 we began offering another great brand. The merchandise is exclusive in our markets, 

generates a slightly higher margin than our average products and like our other brands we can

leverage great advertising. Our goal is to have it represent 25% of our core assortment by the end of

2001. What is it? Rest easy - it’s merchandise bearing the Havertys brand.



Market Sad but true, most families eat only about thirty percent of their meals

together. How do we serve this increasingly busy, demanding market?

Convenience. Since our stores require a large investment and we want a return on that investment, 

we analyze current and projected demographics to determine the best locations to reach our target

customer. With an age range of 35 to 54 and a median family income of $50 to $80 thousand, our 

customer is part of a generation that is in or moving into their peak earnings age and will also be

receiving over $40 trillion during the next forty years in inherited wealth. They are upgrading to a larger

home and will likely have two tables to choose from when they do sit down to eat.



People sit down
at home to eat
about 624
meals a year.



People kick-back
about twelve
hours a week.



Technology Kicking-back is often a way to pause and reflect on how to

improve your future. During 2000 we implemented new systems

to make our operations more efficient and improve our customer service. The warehouse management

system in our regional distribution centers has increased productivity and expanded the facilities’

capacities. Our newest tool to assist our sales associates is a customized PalmPilot. By scanning the

tag of an item in the showroom, these devices provide real-time information on availability, and possible

alternate colors or finishes — immediately — without leaving the customer. Havertys’ ability to

embrace technology is a competitive advantage - it’s also simply improving for the future.



We are pleased to bring you the annual update on your Company’s performance, 

current strategies and challenges and goals for the future. The report to you last year

outlined 1999’s outstanding year when we achieved record-breaking sales and earnings.

The goals we noted for 2000 were simple — take care of the customer and produce

another record year. We gladly report the achievement of both goals.

We surpassed the record earnings and sales marks set in 1999, establishing

new Company highs for the fourth consecutive year. A major change for us during 2000

was a shift in the point at which we record our sales. Historically, and for Havertys

that’s since 1885, sales were recorded when the customer had paid or credit was

approved and the merchandise was in stock, conditions which typically were met at the

point of sale. We changed our method to recording revenues upon delivery to the 

customer, effective January 1, 2000, in response to changes in accounting standards

released in December 1999. The cumulative effect of the accounting change was a

reduction in earnings per share of $0.16 for 2000; the change has also added a few
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extra lines to our financial statements and it

results in some complexity when comparing

this year’s results to prior periods. We have

shown in the financial statements and in Management’s Discussion and Analysis pro

forma results, which are those amounts that would have been recorded had the new

method been in place during those periods. As we make comparisons throughout this

letter, they will be based on the pro forma results and amounts exclusive of the

accounting change.

Net sales increased 10.1% in 2000 to a record $680.9 million over sales of

$618.5 million in 1999. Earnings per share increased to $1.31 in 2000 from $1.20 in

1999, a gain of 9.2%, following last year’s increase of 71.4%. We were on track for an

even better performance until we reached the mid-point of the fourth quarter. Consumer

spending slowed and our sales in the typically strong November and December months

fell short of expectations. However, our strong position in the marketplace has served

us well, as overall sales increased and gross margins remained steady.

r. Clarence H. Ridley
Chairman of the Board

l. John E. Slater, Jr.
President and 
Chief Executive Officer
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We continue to show steady growth in one of the best measures of cash flow,

Earnings Before Interest, Taxes and Depreciation (or EBITDA), which was $71 million

in 2000 and represented 10.5% of sales. Because of rising earnings and strong cash

flows, in the last four years we have reduced total debt by $24 million while returning

$69 million to you the stockholders through $16 million in dividends and $53 million in

stock repurchases in the open market.

Admittedly it is easier to have another record year when the economy is

strong. We believe Havertys has the experience necessary to make the most of the

predicted softer landing in the economy and emerge stronger and even more formidable

to competitors. Our team has seen economic cycles before and understands that

overreaction can be just as harmful as inaction. We will focus on the execution of a sound

strategy and remain open and able to adapt to the changing environment. As part of that

changing environment, we have already begun to exploit our competitive advantage.

The current slowing in the economy has produced a number of casualties in

the retail industry. We are seeing many excellent retail sites coming onto the market.

We will choose those that are advantageous to us. Our new Sarasota, Florida location
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is an example of this kind of transformation. Two months after opening as a Havertys

store, it has become our best performing store in Florida and it is in the top ten stores

of the Company. We are sensitive to the economic environment and we will continue to

evaluate carefully our capital expenditures, perhaps resulting in some delay in the pace

of our store growth. We will not, however, remain passive but will continue to seize

those opportunities that will place us in the best position for the long term.

Havertys has the ability to draw upon its financial strength, always a compe-

titive plus, when opportunities arise. The balance sheet has no purchased goodwill,

over $175 million in accounts receivable, $16 million in LIFO reserves for inventory,

and over half of the Company’s stores are owned and recorded at depreciated cost.

Our financial strength has allowed us to continue to make investments in

technology. We have worked hard to provide a shopping experience geared to our 

target customer that will be operationally efficient and profitable. The warehouse

management system, customized PalmPilots for in-store use by our sales associates

and inventory forecasting will assist our people in being more productive and will provide

opportunities for more efficient use of capital.
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Our stores are continually reviewed for possible refinements and changes

such as consistent and compelling merchandise display, subtle variations in store

layout and modifications utilizing less costly building techniques.

We have made considerable investments in stores and merchandise to

ensure that our customers are pleased with their shopping experience. However, it is

the Havertys employees who have contact with the customer and, accordingly, we

continue to make a substantial investment in them. Havertys is one of the few furniture

retailers that actively recruits on college campuses, and new hires receive intensive

classroom and on-the-job training. Our management training program is designed 

to develop and retain strong personnel in all functional areas to support current and

future operations. We provide job specific training for our sales associates, enabling

them to assist our customers knowledgeably with merchandise selections and close

sales effectively. Our in-house credit department trains our collection staff to work

seamlessly with other members of the Havertys team in resolving any customer

concerns. The delivery teams, our contact in the customers’ homes, also receive

training and performance-based incentives. Every associate understands that he or
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she is responsible for maintaining the high level of service and satisfaction our

customers have come to expect.

This attitude of responsibility and many other valuable lessons were taught

by the great example of Rawson Haverty, Sr., our Chairman Emeritus. Mr. Haverty

stepped down from the position of Chairman of the Board of Directors of the Company

on December 31, 2000. Fortunately, Mr. Haverty has expressed a willingness to continue

to serve as a Director of the Company and we hope he will serve in this capacity for

many years to come.

Mr. Haverty has taught many members of our team the meaning of “merchant”.

Fashion, selection and value are what our customers expect in the products found in

Havertys stores. Our experienced merchandising team works closely with our vendors

selecting or developing items which are best suited to our customers’ tastes and

preferences. We make sure that we have product depth in several style categories such

as traditional, casual and transitional. Our regional breadth also demands product

variations with lighter finishes in coastal areas and more oak and western-flavored

items in our Texas markets. We have seen during the past year an increase in the



Haverty Furniture 
Companies, Inc.

2000 Annual Report

14

availability and quality of imported products. This has allowed us to provide additional

value to our customers at favorable margins. Nevertheless, our approach to including

imported products in our sales mix requires that it comply with Havertys’ exacting

quality standards, and our imported goods suppliers must be willing to have appropriate

levels of domestically-warehoused inventory to integrate with our distribution system.

Our distribution network consists of five regional distribution centers that

serve our area markets. Limited inventory is carried in local market warehouses that

serve primarily as cross-dock facilities for home deliveries. We have endeavored to

provide our customer with the expected quick delivery without having inventory in 

each local market. Our strong relationships with vendors, such as Furniture Brands

International, provide Havertys with some of the shortest manufacturer delivery times

in the furniture retail industry. We work with our suppliers and our supply chain fore-

casting system to maintain the right level of the right goods in our regional distribution

centers. Our warehouse management and just-in-time systems allow most items to be

delivered from these centers to the customer within one week of purchase. We are

developing additional efficiencies in our distribution methods. Currently we are testing
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Clarence H. Ridley
Chairman of the Board

John E. Slater, Jr.
President and 
Chief Executive Officer

remote deliveries where goods are prepared in warehouses for next-day deliveries and

transported overnight to other markets’ local delivery teams. We expect this method

will provide better customer service with more frequent deliveries to local markets and

will allow for expansion into new markets without the expense of local warehousing.

We believe the future of Havertys is bright, for the retail furniture business

is an essential and enduring one; people will always need furniture. It is a business that

entails personal involvement with our customers and allows us to sell them the fine

furniture they need, contributing to their personal happiness. We believe Havertys has

struck a balance in providing our customers merchandise they are proud to have in

their homes at prices they can afford while earning adequate and increasing profits for

our stockholders. Last year’s stated goals were good ones — focus on the customer

and generate another record year. We will strive to achieve them again in 2001.
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Year Ended December 31

2000 1999 1998

Financial Highlights

Operations Data (in thousands)*
Net sales $ 680,917 $ 618,526 $ 537,268
Credit service charges 12,658 14,925 16,960
Net income 27,851 27,524 16,429

Retail sq.ft. (in thousands) 3,557 3,419 3,295
Number of retail locations 106 103 100
Employees 3,869 3,636 3,286
Balance Sheet Data (in thousands)

Working capital $ 200,472 $ 173,244 $ 207,710
Total assets 448,163 404,648 392,901
Long-term debt 181,498 146,778 171,489
Total debt 185,098 155,578 177,889
Stockholders’ equity 179,375 168,793 158,058

Per Share Data*
Earnings per common share $ 1.34 $ 1.24 $ 0.72
Diluted earnings per common share 1.31 1.20 0.70
Cash dividends

Common Stock .2025 .190 .165
Class A Common Stock .1925 .180 .155

Book value 8.64 7.81 7.08
(in thousands)
Average number of common 

shares outstanding 20,795 22,224 22,912
Ending number of common shares outstanding 20,772 21,609 22,330

*Effective January 1, 2000, the Company changed its method of accounting for revenue recognition in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, “Revenue Recognition in
Financial Statements.” For comparability purposes the amounts noted above are those that would have been recorded assuming the change in the revenue recognition method had
occurred prior to January 1, 1998.



Management’s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

This discussion should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated
Financial Statements and Notes, presented elsewhere in this annual
report, for a full understanding of Havertys financial position and results
of operations.

Certain statements we make in this report, and other written or oral
statements made by or on behalf of the Company, may constitute
“forward-looking statements” within the meaning of the federal securities
laws. Examples of such statements in this report include descriptions of
our plans with respect to new store openings and relocations, our plans to
enter new markets and expectations relating to our continuing growth.
These statements are subject to certain risks and uncertainties that could
cause actual results to differ materially from the Company’s historical
experience and its present expectations or projections. Management
believes that these forward-looking statements are reasonable; however,
you should not place undue reliance on such statements. Such statements
speak only as of the date they are made and we undertake no obligation to
publicly update or revise any forward-looking statement, whether as a
result of future events, new information or otherwise. The following are
some of the factors that could cause the Company’s actual results to differ
materially from the expected results described in the Company’s forward-
looking statements: the ability to maintain favorable arrangements and
relationships with key suppliers (including domestic and international
sourcing); conditions affecting the availability and affordability of retail

real estate sites; the ability to attract, train and retain highly qualified
associates to staff corporate positions, existing and new stores and
distribution facilities; general economic and financial market conditions,
which affect consumer confidence and the spending environment for big
ticket items; competition in the retail furniture industry; and changes in
laws and regulations, including changes in accounting standards, tax
statutes or regulations.

Change In Accounting Principle
The Company  changed its  accounting method for recognizing revenues
on January 1, 2000, and is now recording revenues from merchandise
sales upon delivery to the customer. Historically, sales were recognized
and “billed” prior to delivery when certain criteria were met, such as
receipt of full payment, credit approval for charge sales and merchandise
in stock. The change is consistent with new guidance on revenue
recognition provided by the Securities and Exchange Commission Staff
Accounting Bulletin No. 101, “Revenue Recognition in Financial
Statements.” The implementation of this change was accounted for as 
a change in accounting principle and applied cumulatively as if the 
change occurred at January 1, 2000.

Haverty Furniture 
Companies, Inc.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

The following table outlines the results for the years ended December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998 and pro forma results for the years ended 
December 31, 1999 and 1998, assuming that the change in the revenue recognition method had occurred prior to January 1, 1998 (in thousands):

Year Ended December 31,

Pro forma Pro forma

2000 1999 1998 2000 1999 1998

Net sales $ 680,917 $ 618,796 $ 540,298 $ 680,917 $ 618,526 $ 537,268 

Cost of goods sold 357,498 325,792 285,749 357,498 325,644 284,084 
Gross profit 323,419 293,004 254,549 323,419 292,882 253,184 

Credit service charges 12,658 14,925 16,960 12,658 14,925 16,960 
Gross profit and other revenue 336,077 307,929 271,590 336,077 307,807 270,144 

Expenses:
Selling, general and administrative 277,357 249,796 224,951 277,357 249,480 224,220 
Interest 11,707 11,402 13,183 11,707 11,402 13,183
Provision for doubtful accounts 3,396 4,125 6,456 3,396 4,125 6,456
Other (income) expense, net (244) (264) 624 (244) (264) 624 

Total expenses 292,216 265,059 245,214 292,216 264,743 244,483 

Income before income taxes and 
cumulative effect of a change 
in accounting principle 43,861 42,870 26,295 43,861 43,064 25,661

Income taxes 16,010 15,470 9,460 16,010 15,540 9,232
Income before cumulative effect of a 

change in accounting principle 27,851 27,400 16,835 27,851 27,524 16,429  
Cumulative effect on prior years

(to December 31, 1999) of changing to 
a different revenue recognition method (3,356) — — — — —  

Net income $ 24,495 $ 27,400 $ 16,835 $ 27,851 $ 27,524 $ 16,429  

Haverty Furniture 
Companies, Inc.

2000 Annual Report
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Financial Highlights
The following table sets forth for the periods indicated certain items from the Company’s consolidated statements of income as a percentage of net
sales as reported and on a pro forma basis.

Pro forma

2000 1999 1998 1999 1998

Net sales 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 100.0%
Gross profit 47.5 47.4 47.1 47.4 47.1 
Credit service charges 1.9 2.4 3.1 2.4 3.2
Selling, general and administrative 40.7 40.4 41.6 40.3 41.7 
Provision for doubtful accounts 0.5 0.7 1.2 0.7 1.2
Income before income taxes 6.4 6.9 4.9 7.0 4.8
Net income 4.1 4.4 3.1 4.4 3.1
Effective tax rate 36.5% 36.1% 36.0% 36.1% 36.0%

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

2000 Compared to 1999
Record earnings per share (before the cumulative effect of a change in
accounting) were achieved in 2000 increasing 8.1% over the previous
record year of 1999 (on a pro forma basis) which had increased 72.2% over
pro forma 1998. This increase reflects the Company’s continued success in
increasing sales and gross margins and the effect of stock repurchases.

Net sales for 2000 increased 10.1% to $680.9 million from pro
forma sales of $618.5 million in 1999. It is not practical for the Company
to compute comparable-store sales utilizing the new delivered basis of
revenue recognition. Calculated on the billed basis, comparable-store
sales increased 7.8% over last year’s 12.1% increase. The Company’s two
largest markets, Dallas and Atlanta, and its Florida and Texas regions,
continued to experience the strongest comparable-store sales increases.
A store’s results are included in the comparable-store sales computation
beginning with the one-year anniversary of its opening, expansion, or the
date when it was otherwise non-comparable. The Company opened two
newly constructed stores in 2000 which incorporate certain design
element refinements. These new stores are in two existing markets. The
Company remodeled two former retail furniture stores, opening one in a
new market and one as a replacement store. During 2000, the Company
also closed two small stores and added its second La-Z-Boy store. Four
of the new stores were opened during the fourth quarter of 2000 and the
other was opened near the end of the third quarter. Net selling space
increased 4% in 2000 to approximately 3,557,000 square feet. The
Company opened eight stores during 1999, one store in each of three new

markets, three additional store locations in existing markets, and two
replacement stores. The Company also closed three stores (including a
clearance center) which were not replaced.

Management believes that sales increases during most of the year
were attributable to the favorable economic environment, effective
merchandising in its stores, the Company’s advertising focus on brand
name product and accessory items, and straightforward sales and
customer service practices appropriate for its educated middle to upper-
middle income target customer. The continued strong housing sales were
a positive factor for the industry and confidence in wage growth by the
Company’s customer base was particularly evident in the Company’s
largest markets of operations. The Company has continued to provide a
consistent and effective message of the Company’s breadth of fashion-
able merchandise in its advertising rather than marketing a variety of
promotional opportunities. Management continues to believe that the
merchandising and advertising of well known brand name products and
accessory items selected to appeal to its customer base have improved
sales for all of the Company’s merchandise.

Gross profit as a percent of net sales was 47.5% for 2000, a slight
improvement over 1999. The Company’s margins were negatively affected
by the increased level of sales of higher price-point goods which are
typically at lower margins. This was offset by the introduction of the
Company’s private-label products and other higher margin items. The
industry experienced pricing pressure from heavy promotional activity,
particularly in the second half of the year as sales slowed and several large
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

retailers attempted to maintain financial viability. The LIFO charge was
0.13% of net sales in 2000 and 0.03% in 1999, consistent with the price
increases on certain products but still reflective of low levels of inflation.

Credit service charges decreased again in 2000 to 1.9% as a percent
of net sales, down from 2.4% in 1999. The amount financed under the
Company’s credit programs as a percent of net sales was 46% in both
2000 and 1999 as customers continued their increased usage of third
party credit cards and cash. The financing promotion of 12 months, 
no interest (12 equal payments) also continued its popularity. This
promotion generates very minor credit service charge revenues, but
helps reduce the Company’s interest expense and bad debts due to the
faster pay out relative to other credit programs offered.

The provision for doubtful accounts as a percent of net sales was
0.5% in 2000, down from a pro forma 0.7% in 1999 as there continued to
be improvement in the Company’s receivables portfolio and moderation
in the rate of bankruptcy filings by its customers.

Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent of net sales
were 40.7% in 2000, a 0.4% increase from the pro forma 1999 level. In the
fourth quarter, the Company had difficulty in maintaining the efficiencies it
generated during the first three quarters of 2000. The slow-down in sales
in the fourth quarter of 2000 kept the Company from achieving its normal
leverage of fixed costs and higher store opening expenses were incurred.

Interest expense in 2000 was relatively unchanged at 1.7% of net
sales from pro forma 1.8% in 1999. Average borrowings increased 4.6%
and the effective interest rate increased slightly to 7.2%.

The Company manages its exposure to changes in short-term interest
rates by entering into interest rate swap agreements. The counterparties to
these contracts are high credit quality commercial banks. Consequently,
credit risk, which is inherent in all swaps, has been minimized to a large
extent. Interest expense is adjusted for the differential to be paid or
received as interest rates change. The effect of such adjustments on
interest expense has not been significant. The level of floating-rate debt 
not fixed by swap agreements increased during the year and was
approximately 50% of total debt at the end of 2000, which is the Company’s
long term target. The Company does not presently believe it has material
exposure to potential, near-term losses in future earnings and/or cash
flows from reasonably possible near-term changes in market rates.

For information concerning the provision for income taxes, as well as
information regarding differences between effective tax rates and statutory
rates, see Note 8 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements.

1999 Compared to 1998
Net sales for 1999 increased 14.5% to $618.8 million from $540.3
million. This increase was primarily attributable to comparable-store
sales that rose 12.1%. Net selling space increased 4.0% in 1999 to
approximately 3,419,000 square feet. The Company opened eight stores
during 1999, one store in each of three new markets, three additional
store locations in existing markets, and two replacement stores. The
Company also closed three stores (including a clearance center) which
were not replaced. The Company closed two stores in 1998, including a
clearance center in its largest market.

Gross profit as a percent of net sales was 47.4% for 1999, an
improvement of 25 basis points from 1998. This gross profit level is 
more representative of the Company’s historical percentage. The two
prior years’ percentages had been depressed slightly as the Company
liquidated inventory upon the move of a large distribution facility and
closure of several clearance centers. Additionally, the industry experienced
pricing pressure from heavy promotional activity as several large retailers
attempted to maintain financial viability. The LIFO charge was 0.03% of net
sales in 1999 and 0.05% in 1998, consistent with low levels of inflation.

Credit service charges as a percent of net sales decreased to 2.4%
in 1999, down from 3.1% in 1998. The amount financed under the
Company’s credit programs as a percent of net sales declined in 1999 to
46% from 49% in 1998 as customers increased their usage of third party
credit cards and cash. Also, usage of the 12 months, no interest (12 equal
payments) promotion increased by one-third.

The provision for doubtful accounts as a percent of net sales was
0.7% in 1999, down from 1.2% in 1998 as there continued to be improve-
ment in the Company’s receivables portfolio and moderation in the rate
of bankruptcy filings by its customers.

Selling, general and administrative expenses as a percent of net sales
were 40.5% in 1999, a 1.2% reduction from the 1998 and 1997 levels.
Efficiencies were gained as the Company’s increase in comparable-store
sales created leverage in its occupancy and administrative expenses and
improvements were made in managing its advertising costs.

Interest expense in 1999 declined 13.5% in dollars to 1.8% of net
sales from 2.4% in 1998. Average borrowings decreased 11.9% and the
effective interest rate decreased ten basis points to 7.1%.
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Management’s Discussion and Analysis 
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Liquidity and Sources of Capital
The Company has historically used internally generated funds, bank
borrowings and private placements of debt with institutions to finance its
operations and growth. Net cash provided by operating activities was
$16.7 million in 2000.

Investing activities used $31.0 million of cash in 2000. Capital
expenditures during 2000 of $36.1 million included the construction of
two stores, the purchase and remodeling of one store and improvements
to two new leased store locations that were opened during the year.
Expenditures were also made for two stores undergoing major
remodelings, for various information systems equipment and software,
for leasehold improvements and furnishings for the Company’s relocated
corporate office and for real estate projects that will be completed in
2001 and 2002.

Financing activities provided $15.8 million of cash during 2000. The
Company increased its borrowings under its revolving credit facilities by
$42.5 million. The Company made $13.0 million in debt repayments 
and used $11.6 million to repurchase 1,133,000 shares of its stock. At
December 31, 2000, there were approximately 2,201,000 shares remaining
under the Board of Directors’ authorization for stock repurchases.

The Company has two five-year revolving credit facilities totaling
$105 million. These facilities, which expire in 2003, were syndicated with
five commercial banks and provide a multi-year commitment for the
Company’s capital requirements. The Company also has an uncommitted
line-of-credit agreement with a bank to borrow up to $10 million, of
which $7.7 million was unused at December 31, 2000. Borrowings under
the revolving credit facilities were $94.0 million ($11.0 million unused),
of which $92.7 million was classified as long-term debt because the
Company expects that at least such amount will remain outstanding
under these facilities for an uninterrupted period through 2001.
Borrowings under all of these agreements are unsecured and accrue
interest at competitive money-market rates.

In addition to cash flows from operations, the Company uses bank
lines of credit on an interim basis to finance capital expenditures and
share repurchases and to repay long-term debt. Longer term transactions
such as private placements of senior notes and sale/leasebacks are used
periodically to reduce short-term borrowings and manage interest rate risk.
The Company pursues a diversified approach to its financing requirements
and balances its overall capital structure with fixed-rate and capped-rate
debt as determined by the interest rate environment (approximately 50%

of total debt was interest rate protected at December 31, 2000). The
Company’s average effective interest rate on all borrowings (excluding
capital leases) was 6.8% at December 31, 2000.

Capital expenditures in 2001 are presently expected to include the
construction of a new store in an existing market, the purchase and
remodeling of one replacement store, improvements to a leased replace-
ment store, the remodeling and expansion of a store location, purchase
of land for the expansion of regional warehouse distribution facilities as
well as the purchase of various information systems equipment and
software. The preliminary estimate of capital expenditures in 2001 is
approximately $29 million. Funds available from operations, bank lines 
of credit and other possible financing transactions such as asset
securitizations are expected to be adequate to finance the Company’s
planned 2001 expenditures.

Seasonality
Although the Company does not consider its business to be seasonal,
sales are somewhat higher in the second half of the year.

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Standards
In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133, “Accounting for
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” (SFAS 133) as amended
in June 2000 by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 138
(SFAS 138). The Company will adopt the new requirements effective
January 1, 2001. The Statements will require the Company to recognize
its deriva-tives on the balance sheet at fair value and to establish criteria
for designation and effectiveness of hedging relationships. The Company
has determined that the adoption of SFAS 133 and 138 will not have a
material impact on the Company’s earnings and financial position.

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosure of Market Risk
During the second quarter, the Company terminated four interest rate
swap agreements, entered into a new agreement, and one agreement
matured. During the fourth quarter, an additional agreement matured. At
December 31, 2000, the Company had one outstanding agreement,
having a notional amount of $30,000,000 at a rate of 5.57% maturing in
2003. Under the agreement, the Company makes payments at the fixed
rate and receives payments at variable rates which are based on LIBOR,
adjusted quarterly.
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Selected 5-Year Financial Data

(In thousands, except per share data) 2000 1999 1998 1997 1996

Net sales $ 680,917 $ 618,796 $ 540,298 $ 490,007 $ 456,860
Cost of goods sold 357,498 325,792 285,749 259,203 239,976
Income before income taxes and cumulative

effect of accounting change 43,861 42,870 26,295 20,787 19,132
Income taxes 16,010 15,470 9,460 7,400 6,885
Income before cumulative effect of

accounting change 27,851 27,400 16,835 13,387 12,247
Cumulative effect of accounting change, net

of $1,929 tax benefit (1) (3,356) — — — — 
Net income 24,495 27,400 16,835 13,387 12,247

Earnings per common share $ 1.18 $ 1.23 $ 0.73 $ 0.57 $ 0.52

Diluted earnings per common share 1.15 1.19 0.72 0.57 0.52

Pro forma amounts assuming that the change
in revenue recognition had occurred
prior to January 1, 1996:

Net sales $ 680,917 $ 618,526 $ 537,268 $ 488,774 *
Net income 27,851 27,524 16,429 13,119 *
Earnings per common share 1.34 1.24 0.72 0.56 *
Diluted earnings per common share 1.31 1.20 0.70 0.56 *

Cash dividends:
Amount $ 4,149 $ 4,179 $ 3,745 $ 3,675 $ 3,508
Per share:

Common Stock 0.2025 0.190 0.165 0.160 0.153
Class A Common stock 0.1925 0.180 0.155 0.150 0.143

Accounts receivable, net $ 175,716 $ 179,090 $ 186,172 $ 202,763 $ 200,909
Credit service charges 12,658 14,925 16,960 16,111 13,390
Provision for doubtful accounts 3,396 4,125 6,456 7,648 4,416

Inventories $ 109,068 $ 84,447 $ 82,084 $ 80,713 $ 77,385

Capital expenditures $ 36,105 $ 30,768 $ 11,144 $ 14,528 $ 16,463
Depreciation/amortization expense 15,738 14,844 14,272 13,792 12,644
Property and equipment, net 144,525 126,997 111,333 114,618 114,350

Total assets $ 448,163 $ 404,648 $ 392,901 $ 406,514 $ 399,875
Long-term debt $ 181,498 $ 146,778 $ 171,489 $ 120,434 $ 128,340
Total debt 185,098 155,578 177,889 202,934 208,840
Interest expense 11,707 11,402 13,183 14,330 14,463

Stockholders’ equity 179,375 168,793 158,058 159,554 150,916
Book value per share $ 8.64 $ 7.81 $ 7.08 $ 6.82 $ 6.42

(1) Effective January 1, 2000, the Company changed its method of accounting for revenue recognition
in accordance with Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, “Revenue Recognition in Financial Statements.”

*Amounts not available.
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December 31

(In thousands, except  per share data) 2000 1999

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 3,256 $ 1,762
Accounts receivable (Note 2) 175,716 179,090
Inventories (Note 3) 109,068 84,447
Deferred income taxes (Note 8) 587 —
Other current assets 7,365 6,379

Total current assets 295,992 271,678
Property and equipment (Notes 4 and 7) 144,525 126,997
Deferred income taxes (Note 8) 5,430 3,137
Other assets 2,216 2,836

$ 448,163 $ 404,648

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities

Notes payable to banks (Note 5) $ 3,600 $ 8,800
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (Note 6) 80,791 76,191
Deferred income taxes (Note 8) — 1,352
Current portion of long-term debt and capital lease 

obligations (Notes 7 and 12) 11,129 12,091
Total current liabilities 95,520 98,434

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, less current 
portion (Notes 7 and 12) 170,369 134,687

Other liabilities 2,899 2,734
Total liabilities 268,788 235,855

Commitments (Note 12)
Stockholders’ equity (Notes 9 and 11)

Preferred Stock, par value $1 per share, 
Authorized – 1,000 shares;  Issued: None

Common Stock, Authorized – 50,000 shares; Issued:  2000 – 21,958 shares; 
1999 – 21,639 shares (including shares in treasury:  2000 and 
1999 – 5,939 and 4,810, respectively) 21,958 21,639

Convertible Class A Common Stock, Authorized – 15,000 shares;
Issued:  2000 – 5,276 shares; 1999 – 5,303 shares (including 
shares in treasury: 2000 and 1999 – 522) 5,276 5,303

Additional paid-in capital 33,594 32,004
Retained earnings 176,774 156,428

237,602 215,374
Less cost of Common Stock and Convertible

Class A Common Stock in treasury 58,227 46,581
Total stockholders’ equity 179,375 168,793

$ 448,163 $ 404,648

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Year Ended December 31

(In thousands, except per share data) 2000 1999 1998

Net sales $ 680,917 $ 618,796 $ 540,298
Cost of goods sold 357,498 325,792 285,749

Gross profit 323,419 293,004 254,549
Credit service charges 12,658 14,925 16,960

Gross profit and other revenue 336,077 307,929 271,509
Expenses:

Selling, general and administrative 277,357 249,796 224,951
Interest 11,707 11,402 13,183 
Provision for doubtful accounts 3,396 4,125 6,456
Other (income) expense, net (244) (264) 624 

Total expenses 292,216 265,059 245,214 
Income before income taxes and cumulative effect of 

a change in accounting principle 43,861 42,870 26,295 
Income taxes (Note 8) 16,010 15,470 9,460
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle 27,851 27,400 16,835 
Cumulative effect on prior years (to December 31, 1999) of

changing to a different revenue recognition method (Note 1) (3,356) — — 

Net income $ 24,495 $ 27,400 $ 16,835

Weighted average common shares - basic 20,795 22,224 22,912 
Weighted average diluted common shares 21,203 22,982 23,404 

Basic earnings per share:
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle $ 1.34 $ 1.23 $ 0.73
Cumulative effect on prior years (to December 31, 1999)

of changing to a different revenue recognition method (0.16) — —   
Net income $ 1.18 $ 1.23 $ 0.73 

Diluted earnings per share: $ 1.31 $ 1.19 $ 0.72
Income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle
Cumulative effect on prior years (to December 31, 1999)

of changing to a different revenue recognition method (0.16) — —  
Net income $ 1.15 $ 1.19 $ 0.72

Pro forma amounts assuming that the change in revenue
recognition had occurred prior to January 1, 1998:

Net income $ 27,851 $ 27,524 $ 16,429
Net income per common share:

Basic $ 1.34 $ 1.24 $ 0.72
Diluted $ 1.31 $ 1.20 $ 0.70

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.



Consolidated Statements of Stockholders’ Equity

Haverty Furniture 
Companies, Inc.

2000 Annual Report

26

Common Class A Additional
Stock Common Stock Paid-in Retained Treasury

(In thousands, except per share data) ($1 Par Value) ($1 Par Value) Capital Earnings Stock Total

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 1997 $ 19,208 $ 6,192 $ 22,663 $ 120,117 $ (8,626) $ 159,554 
Net income — — — 16,835 — 16,835 
Cash dividends on common stock:

Amount — —  — (3,745) —  (3,745)
Per share:

Common - $0.165
Class A Common - $0.155

Conversion of Class A Common Stock 582 (582) — —  —  —  
Stock option transactions, net 996 (66) 4,510 —  —  5,440
Treasury stock transactions, net — — — — (20,026) (20,026)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 1998 20,786 5,544 27,173 133,207 (28,652) 158,058
Net income — — — 27,400 — 27,400
Cash dividends on common stock:

Amount — — — (4,179) —  (4,179)
Per share:

Common - $0.19
Class A Common - $0.18

Conversion of Class A Common Stock 241 (241) — —  —  — 
Stock option transactions, net 612 — 4,831 —  —  5,443 
Treasury stock transactions, net — — — —  (17,929) (17,929)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 1999 21,639 5,303 32,004 156,428 (46,581) 168,793
Net income — — — 24,495 — 24,495
Cash dividends on common stock:

Amount — — — (4,149) — (4,149)
Per share:

Common - $0.2025
Class A Common - $0.1925

Conversion of Class A Common Stock 27 (27) — — — — 
Stock option transactions, net 292 — 1,590 — — 1,882
Treasury stock transactions, net — — — — (11,646) (11,646)

BALANCE AT DECEMBER 31, 2000 $ 21,958 $ 5,276 $ 33,594 $ 176,774 $ (58,227) $ 179,375

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.
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Year ended December 31

(In thousands) 2000 1999 1998

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income $ 24,495 $ 27,400 $ 16,835 
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by

operating activities:
Cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle 3,356 — — 
Depreciation and amortization 15,738 14,844 14,272 
Provision for doubtful accounts 3,396 4,125 6,456 
Deferred income taxes (2,303) (2,377) 228 
(Gain) loss on sale of property and equipment (1,671) 37 (57)

Subtotal 43,011 44,029 37,734 
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (10,661) 2,957 10,135 
Inventories (14,048) (2,363) (1,371)
Other current assets (986) 1,668 (2,284)
Accounts payable and accrued expenses (619) 23,691 11,202

NET CASH PROVIDED BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 16,697 69,982 55,416 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchases of property and equipment (36,105) (30,768) (11,144)
Proceeds from sale of property and equipment 4,510 223 214 
Other investing activities 620 (709) 140 

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (30,975) (31,254) (10,790)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Net increase (decrease) in revolving credit agreement 42,500 2,400 (76,100)
Proceeds from issuance of long-term debt — — 60,000  
Payments on long-term debt and capital lease obligations (12,980) (24,711) (8,945)
Treasury stock acquired (11,646) (17,967) (20,056)
Exercise of stock options 1,882 5,443 5,440 
Dividends paid (4,149) (4,179) (3,745)
Other financing activities 165 174 264 

NET CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN) FINANCING ACTIVITIES 15,772 (38,840) (43,142)

INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS 1,494 (112) 1,484 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 1,762 1,874 390 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT END OF YEAR $ 3,256 $ 1,762 $ 1,874 

See accompanying notes to consolidated financial statements.



Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Organization:
The Company is a full-service home furnishings retailer with 106 show-
rooms in 14 states. The Company sells a broad line of furniture in the
middle to upper-middle price ranges selected to appeal to its predominant
target market. As an added convenience to its customers, the Company
offers financing through a revolving charge credit plan.

Basis of Presentation:
The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the
Company and its wholly-owned subsidiaries. All significant intercompany
accounts and transactions have been eliminated in consolidation.
Stockholders’ equity, share and per share amounts for all periods
presented have been adjusted for a two-for-one stock split effected in the
form of a stock dividend on August 25, 1999.

Use of Estimates:
The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States requires management
to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts reported in
the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results could
differ from those estimates.

Revenue Recognition:
Effective January 1, 2000 the Company recognizes revenue from merchan-
dise sales and related service fees upon delivery to the customer.

In December 1999, the Securities and Exchange Commission issued
Staff Accounting Bulletin No. 101, “Revenue Recognition in Financial State-
ments.” This bulletin provides guidance on revenue recognition matters
and, in accordance therewith, the Company changed its method of
recognizing sales effective January 1, 2000. Previously, the Company
recognized revenue for sales of merchandise when certain criteria were
met (the “billed method”), such as receipt of full payment, credit approval
for charge sales and merchandise in stock. These conditions were
typically met at the point of sale. It is impractical to determine income
utilizing the billed method for 2000 since the Company changed its
method of revenue recognition on January 1, 2000. Revenues recognized
in the first quarter of 2000 that were included in undelivered sales at
December 31, 1999, aggregated approximately $19,000,000. The cumulative
effect of the accounting change decreased net income by $3,356,000 (net
of an income tax benefit of $1,929,000) which is included in net income
for the year ended December 31, 2000. The balance sheet as of January
1, 2000, was also adjusted to reflect the change as follows: inventory
increased $10,573,000, accounts receivable decreased $10,639,000,
customer deposits increased $8,705,000, accrued commissions and delivery
costs decreased $2,086,000, the reserve for cancellations decreased
$1,400,000 and net deferred tax assets increased $1,929,000.

The Company typically offers its customers an opportunity for Havertys
to deliver their purchases. Delivery fees of $8,821,000, $7,802,000 and
$6,537,000 were received in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively and are
included in net sales. The costs associated with these deliveries are included
in selling, general and administrative expenses and were $20,062,000,
$16,482,000 and $13,972,000 in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Credit service charges are recognized as assessed to customers
according to contract terms.

Inventories:
Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or market. Cost is determined
using the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method.

Property and Equipment:
Property and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation
and amortization. Depreciation is provided over the estimated useful lives
of the assets using the straight-line method. Leasehold improvements are
amortized over the shorter of the estimated useful life or the lease term
of the related asset. Investments in property under capital leases are
amortized over the related lease term.

Estimated useful lives for financial reporting purposes are as follows:

Buildings 25 - 33 years
Improvements 5 - 15 years
Equipment 3 - 15 years
Capital leases 20 - 25 years

Cash Equivalents:
The Company considers all liquid investments with a maturity of three
months or less when purchased to be cash equivalents. Cash equivalents
are stated at cost, which approximates fair market value.

Fair Values of Financial Instruments:
The Company’s financial instruments consist of cash, accounts
receivable, accounts payable, long-term debt and interest-rate swap
agreements. The carrying value of cash, accounts receivable and
accounts payable approximates fair market value; the carrying amount of
long-term debt approximates fair market value based on current interest
rates. The fair value of interest rate swap agreements is based on the
estimated amount the Company would pay to terminate the agreements
at the reporting date, taking into account current interest rates and the
credit worthiness of the swap counterparties.

Interest Rate Swap Agreements:
These agreements involve the exchange of fixed-rate amounts for
floating-rate amounts over the life of the agreements without an exchange
of the underlying principal amount. The differential to be paid or received
is accrued as interest rates change and recognized as an adjustment to
interest expense related to the debt. The related amount payable to or
receivable from counterparties is included in other liabilities or assets. 
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The fair values of the swap agreements of approximately $83,000 are not
recognized in the consolidated financial statements. As discussed in the
caption “Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Standards,” the Company
will change its method of accounting for its interest rate swap agree-
ments effective January 1, 2001.

Advertising Expense:
The cost of advertising is expensed upon first showing. The Company
incurred $40,700,000, $36,700,000 and $35,500,000 in advertising costs
during 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Stock Based Compensation:
The Company has elected to follow Accounting Principles Board Opinion
No. 25, “Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees” (APB 25) and related
Interpretations in accounting for its employee stock options and adopted
the disclosure-only provisions of Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No.123, “Accounting for Stock Based Compensation” (FAS 123).
The Company grants incentive and non-qualified stock options for a fixed
number of shares to employees with an exercise price equal to the fair
value of the shares at the date of grant and, accordingly, recognizes no
compensation expense for the stock option grants.

Earnings Per Share:
Earnings per common share are computed based on the weighted
average number of common shares outstanding. The dilutive effect of the
Company’s stock options is included in diluted earnings per common
share and had the effect of increasing the weighted average shares
outstanding assuming dilution by 408,000, 758,000 and 492,000  in 2000,
1999 and 1998, respectively.

Certain options outstanding during each of the following years and
their related exercise prices were not included in the computation of
diluted earnings per common share because their exercise price was
greater than the average market price of the shares and, therefore, the
effect would be antidulitive: 2000 – 805,678 shares at prices ranging
from $11.14 to $13.88 and 1998 – 516,800 shares at a price of $10.13.

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Standards:
In June 1998, the Financial Accounting Standards Board issued Statement
of Financial Accounting Standards No. 133 (SFAS 133), “Accounting for
Derivative Instruments and Hedging Activities,” as amended in June 2000
by Statement of Financial Accounting Standards No. 138 (SFAS 138). The
Company will adopt the new requirements effective January 1, 2001. 
The Statements will require the Company to recognize its derivatives on
the balance sheet at fair value and to establish criteria for designation and
effectiveness of hedging relationships. The Company has determined that
the adoption of SFAS 133 and 138 will not have a material impact on the
Company’s earnings and financial position.

Amounts financed under Company credit programs were, as a percent of
net sales, approximately 46% in 2000, 46% in 1999 and 49% in 1998.
Accounts receivable are shown net of the allowance for doubtful accounts
of $6,750,000 and $7,000,000 at December 31, 2000 and 1999, respectively.
Accounts receivable terms vary as to payment terms (30 days to four
years) and interest rates (0% to 21%) and are generally collateralized by
the merchandise sold. Accounts receivable balances have scheduled
payment amounts which are historically collected at a rate faster than the
scheduled rate. The scheduled approximate collection amounts are due
as follows:  $128,983,000 in 2001; $35,141,000 in 2002; $16,998,000 in
2003; and $1,344,000 in 2004 for receivables outstanding at December
31, 2000. The total receivables of approximately $182,466,000 are included
in current assets in accordance with trade practice.

The Company provides an allowance for doubtful accounts utilizing
a methodology which considers the balances in problem and delinquent
categories of accounts, historical write-offs and management judgment.
Delinquent accounts are generally written off automatically after the
passage of nine months without receiving a full scheduled monthly
payment. Accounts are written off sooner in the event of a discharged
bankruptcy or other circumstances that make further collections unlikely.
The Company assesses the adequacy of the allowance account at the end
of each quarter.

The Company believes that the carrying value of existing customer
receivables is the best estimate of fair value because of their short
average maturity and estimated bad debt losses have been reserved.
Concentrations of credit risk with respect to customer receivables are
limited due to the large number of customers comprising the Company’s
account base and their dispersion across fourteen states.

Inventories are measured using the last-in, first-out (LIFO) method of
inventory valuation because it results in a better matching of costs and
revenues. The excess of current cost over such carrying value of inventories
was approximately $15,834,000 and $14,970,000 at December 31, 2000
and 1999, respectively. Use of the LIFO valuation method as compared 
to the FIFO method had the effect of decreasing earnings per common
share by  $0.03 in 2000 and $0.01 in both 1999 and 1998, assuming the
Company’s effective tax rates were applied to changes in income resulting
therefrom, and no other changes in income were made.
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Property and equipment is summarized as follows (in thousands):

2000 1999

Land $ 33,396 $ 25,183
Buildings and improvements 133,985 119,801 
Equipment 75,800 71,682 
Capital leases 5,564 5,564
Construction in progress 1,123 769 

249,868 222,999
Less accumulated depreciation 101,158 92,023
Less accumulated capital 
lease amortization 4,185 3,979

Property and equipment, net $ 144,525 $ 126,997 

At December 31, 2000, the Company owed $94,000,000 under its
$105,000,000 revolving credit facilities with banks, of which $92,700,000
was classified as long-term debt as described in Note 7. The Company also
has an uncommitted line-of-credit arrangement with a bank to borrow up
to $10,000,000 of which $7,700,000 was unused at December 31, 2000.

The weighted average stated interest rates for these outstanding
borrowings at December 31, 2000 and 1999 were 6.9% and 6.6%,
respectively.

The components of accounts payable and accrued expenses are as
follows (in thousands):

2000 1999

Accounts payable, trade $ 31,240 $ 36,214
Accrued compensation 9,915 10,638
Customer deposits 11,478 — 
Taxes other than income taxes 5,297 7,187
Other 22,861 22,152

$ 80,791 $ 76,191

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations are summarized as follows
(in thousands):

2000 1999

Revolving credit notes (a) $ 92,700 $ 45,000
Unsecured term note (b) 24,000 28,000
7.95% unsecured term note (c) 14,000 15,000
7.44% unsecured term note (d) 15,000 15,000
7.16% unsecured term note (e) 27,857 30,000
10.1% unsecured term note ( f ) — 2,500
Secured debt (g) 6,212 9,234
6.3% to 10.5% capital lease 

obligations, due through 2016 1,729 2,044
181,498 146,778

Less portion classified as current 11,129 12,091
$ 170,369 $ 134,687

(a) The Company has two five-year revolving credit facilities totaling
$105,000,000 under which $94,000,000 had been borrowed at December
31, 2000. Borrowings of $92,700,000 have been excluded from current
liabilities because the Company expects that at least such amount will
remain outstanding under these facilities for an uninterrupted period
through 2001. Borrowings under these facilities have either a bid rate
option or floating rate of interest of LIBOR plus a varying amount.

(b) The term note is payable in quarterly installments of $1,000,000 plus
interest and matures in November 2006. The note has a floating rate of
interest of LIBOR plus 0.7%.

(c) The note is payable in semi-annual installments of $500,000, increasing
to $2,000,000 commencing in February 2007. The note matures in August
2008 and interest is payable quarterly.

(d) The note is payable in semi-annual installments of $1,250,000
commencing in January 2003 and matures in October 2008. Interest is
payable quarterly.

(e) The note is payable in semi-annual installments of $2,143,000 plus
interest payable quarterly and matures in April 2007.

(f) The note was payable in semi-annual installments of $2,500,000 plus
interest payable quarterly and matured in April 2000.

(g) Secured debt is comprised of various first mortgage notes and first
deeds of trust including some with fixed rates of interest ranging from
5.7% to 7.9% and some with floating rates of interest ranging from LIBOR
plus 0.5% (note rate of 7.1% at December 31, 2000) to 70% of prime rate

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
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due through 2007. The Company may prepay the floating-rate notes at
any time without penalty. Property and equipment with a net book value at
December 31, 2000 of $18,391,000 is pledged as collateral on secured debt.

The Company’s debt agreements require, among other things, that
the Company: (a) meet certain working capital requirements; (b) limit the
type and amount of indebtedness incurred; (c) limit operating lease rentals;
and (d) grant certain lenders identical security for any liens placed upon
the Company’s assets, other than those liens specifically permitted in the
loan agreements. The Company is in compliance with these covenants at
December 31, 2000.

The Company has entered into interest rate swap agreements to
reduce the impact of changes in interest rates on a portion of its bank
line-of-credit arrangements. At December 31, 2000, the Company had
one outstanding interest rate swap agreement, having a notional amount
of $30,000,000. The agreement effectively fixes the average interest rate
on that portion of the outstanding $105,000,000 floating-rate revolving

credit notes at 5.6% through 2003. Under the terms of the agreement, 
the Company makes payments at the fixed rate and receives payments 
at variable rates which are based on LIBOR, adjusted quarterly. The
Company had net unrealized gains relating to this instrument of $83,000
at December 31, 2000.

The aggregate maturities of long-term debt and capital lease obliga-
tions during the five years subsequent to December 31, 2000 are as
follows: 2001 - $11,129,000; 2002 - $11,049,000; 2003 - $12,682,000;
2004 - $12,443,000; and 2005 - $12,385,000.

Cash payments for interest were $11,528,000, $11,036,000 and
$12,933,000 in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

Income tax expense (benefit) (allocated to income before cumulative effect of a change in accounting principle) consists of the following (in thousands):

2000 1999 1998

Current
Federal $ 19,803 $ 16,665 $ 8,936
State 1,264 1,182 296 

21,067 17,847 9,232
Deferred

Federal (4,754) (2,220) 220 
State (303) (157) 8 

(5,057) (2,377) 228 
$ 16,010 $ 15,470 $ 9,460 

The differences between income tax expense in the accompanying consolidated financial statements and the amount computed by applying the
statutory Federal income tax rate is as follows (in thousands):

2000 1999 1998

Statutory rates applied to income before income taxes $ 15,351 $ 15,005 $ 9,203
State income taxes, net of Federal tax benefit 822 768 192 
Other (163) (303) 65 

$ 16,010 $ 15,470 $ 9,460 
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Deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2000 and 1999
were as follows (in thousands):

2000 1999

Deferred tax assets:
Accrued liabilities $ 4,508 $ 3,415
Capitalized leases 403 409 
Net property and equipment 2,796 1,921
Operating leases 1,204 571
Alternative minimum tax credits — 251

TOTAL DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 8,911 6,567

Deferred tax liabilities:
Accounts receivable related 989 3,031
Inventory related 1,435 1,199
Other 470 552

TOTAL DEFERRED TAX LIABILITIES 2,894 4,782
NET DEFERRED TAX ASSETS $ 6,017 $ 1,785

Deferred tax assets related to net property and equipment include a
liability of $825,000 arising from the acquisition of real estate in 2000.

The Company made income tax payments of $24,028,000,
$13,879,000 and $8,033,000 in 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. The
Company also received income tax refunds of $2,733,000 in 2000.

Common Stock has a preferential dividend rate of at least 105% of the
dividend paid on Class A Common Stock. Class A Common Stock has
greater voting rights which include: voting as a separate class for the
election of 75% of the total number of directors of the Company and on
all other matters subject to shareholder vote, each share of Class A
Common Stock has ten votes and votes with the Common Stock as a
single class. Class A Common Stock is convertible at the holder’s option
at any time into Common Stock on a 1-for-1 basis; Common Stock is not
convertible into Class A Common Stock. There is no present plan for
issuance of Preferred Stock.

The Company has a defined benefit pension plan covering substantially all
employees. The benefits are based on years of service and the employee’s
final average compensation. The Company’s funding policy is to
contribute annually an amount which is within the range of the minimum

required contribution and the maximum amount that can be deducted for
Federal income tax purposes. Contributions are intended to provide not
only for benefits attributed to service to date but also for those expected
to be earned in the future.

The following table sets forth the plan’s funded status and amounts
recognized in the Company’s consolidated balance sheets at December 31
(in thousands):

2000 1999

Change in benefit obligation:
Benefit obligation at 

beginning of year $ 34,694 $ 38,823 
Service cost 2,214 2,442
Interest cost 2,770 2,555 
Actuarial losses (gains) 2,317 (7,390)
Benefits paid (1,865) (1,736)
Benefit obligation at end of year 40,130 34,694 

Change in plan assets:
Fair value of plan assets at 

beginning of year 41,204 38,841
Actual return on plan assets (1,671) 3,953
Company contributions — 146 
Benefits paid (1,865) (1,736)
Fair value of plan assets at 

end of year 37,668 41,204 

Funded status of the 
Plan (under funded): (2,462) 6,510

Unrecognized actuarial gain (1,720) (9,515)
Unrecognized prior service cost 467 598 
Unrecognized net asset — (139)
Accrued pension expense 

included in the consolidated 
balance sheet $ (3,715) $ (2,546)
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Net pension cost included the following components (in thousands):

2000 1999 1998

Service cost-benefits earned during the period $ 2,214 $ 2,442 $ 1,985
Interest cost on projected benefit obligations 2,770 2,555 2,361 
Expected return on plan assets (3,432) (3,242) (2,799)
Amortization of prior service cost 131 131 131 
Amortization of transition asset (139) (202) (202)
Amortization of actuarial (gain) loss (375) — —
Net pension cost $ 1,169 $ 1,684 $ 1,476

The weighted-average discount rates used in determining the actuarial
present value of benefit obligations were 7.75%, 8.00% and 6.75% at
December 31, 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. The annual rate of
increase for future compensation was 6.0% for 2000, 1999 and 1998. The
expected long-term rate of return on plan assets was 8.5% for 2000,
1999 and 1998.

The plan’s assets consist primarily of U.S. Government securities
and listed stocks and bonds. Included in the plan assets at December 31,
2000, were 68,000 shares of the Company’s Common Stock and 287,000
shares of the Company’s Class A Common Stock with an aggregate fair
value of $3,416,000. The plan received $69,000 for dividends on
Company shares in 2000.

The Company has a non-qualified, non-contributory supplemental
executive retirement plan (SERP) which covers six retired executive
officers. The Plan provides annual supplemental retirement benefits to
the executives amounting to 55% of final average earnings less benefits
payable from the Company’s defined benefit pension plan and Social
Security benefits. The Company also has a non-qualified, non-
contributory SERP for employees whose retirement benefits are reduced
due to their annual compensation levels. The total amount of annual
retirement benefits that may be paid to an eligible participant in the Plan
from all sources (Retirement Plan, Social Security and the SERP) may not
exceed $125,000. Under the plans, which are not funded, the Company
pays benefits directly to covered participants beginning at their
retirement. At December 31, 2000, the projected benefit obligation for
these plans totaled $2,685,000 of which $1,970,000 is included in the
accompanying consolidated balance sheet. Pension expense recorded
under the SERPs amounted to approximately $336,000, $347,000 and
$431,000 for 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

The Company has an employee savings/retirement (401k) plan to
which substantially all employees may contribute. The Company matches
employee contributions to the extent of 50% of the first 2% of earnings

and 25% of the next 4% contributed by participants. The Company
expensed approximately $1,185,000 in 2000, $1,032,000 in 1999 and
$927,000 in 1998 in matching employer contributions under this plan.

The Company offers no post-retirement benefits other than pensions
and no significant post-employment benefits.

The Employee Benefits and Stock Option Committee of the Board of
Directors serves as Administrator for the Company’s stock option plans.
Options are granted by the Committee under stock plans to officers and
non-officer employees. In accordance with certain provisions, options
granted to non-employee directors of the Company are automatic annual
grants on a pre-determined date to purchase a specific number of shares
at the fair market value of the shares on such date. As of December 31,
2000, the maximum number of options which may be granted under the
stock option plans was 223,300.
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The table below summarizes options activity for the past three years
under the Company’s stock option plans.

Weighted 
Option Average
Shares Price

Outstanding at December 31, 1997 2,793,650 $ 6.33
Granted 552,800 10.10
Exercised (1,168,204) 6.29
Canceled or expired (23,900) 7.52

Outstanding at December 31, 1998 2,154,346 7.31
Granted 631,100 13.88
Exercised (407,400) 6.41
Canceled or expired (5,600) 10.13

Outstanding at December 31, 1999 2,372,446 9.20
Granted 196,000 11.45
Exercised (279,846) 6.25
Canceled or expired (30,600) 10.63

Outstanding at December 31, 2000 2,258,000 $ 9.71

Exercisable at December 31, 2000 1,698,120 $ 8.90
Exercisable at December 31, 1999 1,335,462 $ 7.56
Exercisable at December 31, 1998 1,113,480 $ 6.30

All of the options outstanding at December 31, 2000 were for Common
Stock. Exercise prices for options outstanding as of December 31, 2000
ranged from $5.38 to $13.88. As of December 31, 2000, there were
974,900 options outstanding with exercise prices ranging from $5.38 to
$9.81 with a weighted-average exercise price of $6.55 and weighted-
average remaining contractual life of 3 years. Exercisable options in this
exercise range as of December 31, 2000, totaled 918,900 with a
weighted-average exercise price of $6.49. As of December 31, 2000,
there were 1,283,100 options outstanding with exercise prices ranging
from $10.13 to $13.88 with a weighted-average exercise price of $12.12
and weighted-average remaining contractual life of 9 years. Exercisable
options in this exercise range as of December 31, 2000, totaled 779,220
with a weighted-average exercise price of $11.73. Options granted prior
to 1997 generally vest on the grant date; the remaining options vest over
periods from within one year of grant date increasing to four years as the
number of options granted to an individual increases.

In addition, the Company had shares available for future purchases
under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan at December 31, 2000. This
Plan promotes broad-based employee ownership and provides
employees a convenient way to acquire Company stock. The Plan is a
qualified plan under Section 423 of the Internal Revenue Code and meets
the requirements of APB 25 as a non-compensatory plan. The Plan
enables the Company to grant options to purchase up to 1,500,000 shares
of Common Stock, of which 1,334,693 shares have been exercised from

inception of the Plan in 1992, at a price equal to the lesser of (a) 85% of
the stock’s fair market value at the date of grant, or (b) 85% of the stock’s
fair market value at the exercise date.

Shares purchased may not exceed 10% of the employee’s annual
compensation, as defined, or $25,000 of Common Stock at its fair market
value (determined at the time such option is granted) for any one
calendar year. Employees pay for the shares ratably over a period of six
months (the purchase period) through payroll deductions, and cannot
exercise their option to purchase any of the shares until the conclusion of
the purchase period. In the event an employee elects not to exercise such
options, the full amount withheld is refundable. During 2000, options for
103,846 shares were exercised at an average price of $9.03 per share. At
December 31, 2000, options for 75,000 shares were outstanding at an
option price of $9.30 per share.

The Company has elected to follow APB 25 and related Interpretations
in accounting for its employee stock options because, as discussed below,
the alternative fair value accounting provided for under FAS 123 requires
use of option valuation models that were not developed for use in valuing
employee stock options. Under APB 25, because the exercise price of the
Company’s employee stock options equals the market price of the under-
lying stock on the date of grant, no compensation expense is recognized.

Pro forma information regarding net income and earnings per share
is required by FAS 123 and has been determined as if the Company had
accounted for its employee stock options granted under the fair value
method of that Statement. The fair value for these options was estimated
at the date of grant using a Black-Scholes option pricing model with the
following weighted-average assumptions for 2000, 1999 and 1998,
respectively: risk-free interest rate of 6.2%, 6.5% and 7.4%; dividend
yield of 1.5%, 1.3%, and 2.0%; volatility factors of the expected market
price of the Company’s Common Stock of 38.7%, 35.9% and 34.6%, and
a weighted-average expected life of the options of 6 years, except for
those granted under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan which is 6
months. The weighted-average fair value of options granted under the
Company’s stock option plan was $4.73, $5.66 and $3.85 for the years
2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively. The weighted-average fair value of
options granted under the Employee Stock Purchase Plan was $2.21,
$2.82 and $1.86 for the years 2000, 1999 and 1998, respectively.

The Black-Scholes option valuation model was developed for use in
estimating the fair value of traded options which have no vesting
restrictions and are fully transferable. In addition, option valuation
models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the
expected stock price volatility. Because the Company’s employee stock
options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded
options, and because changes in the subjective input assumptions can
materially affect the fair value estimate, in management’s opinion, the
existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of
the fair value of its employee stock options.
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For purposes of pro forma disclosures, the estimated fair value of the options is amortized to expense over the options’ vesting period. The Company’s
pro forma information follows:

2000 1999 1998

Net income
As reported $ 24,495 $ 27,400 $16,835
Pro forma 22,726 25,530 15,762

Earnings per common share
As reported 1.18 1.23 0.73
Pro forma 1.09 1.15 0.69

The Company leases certain property and equipment. Initial lease terms
range from 5 years to 30 years and certain leases contain renewal options
ranging from 1 to 25 years or provide for options to purchase the related
property at fair market value or at predetermined purchase prices which
do not represent bargain purchase options. The leases generally require
the Company to pay all maintenance, property taxes and insurance costs.

At December 31, 2000, aggregate future minimum payments under
capital leases and non-cancelable operating leases, including guaranteed
residual values of $25,000,000, with initial or remaining terms in excess
of one year consisted of the following (in thousands):

Capital Operating
Leases Leases

2001 $ 353 $ 17,394 
2002 288 16,849 
2003 198 15,778
2004 144 14,552
2005 191 13,161
Subsequent to 2005 1,698 66,562
Less total minimum 

sublease rentals (4,635)
Net minimum lease 

payments $139,661
Total minimum 

lease amounts 2,872 
Amounts representing 

interest (1,143)
Present value of future 

minimum lease payments $ 1,729 

Net rental expense applicable to operating leases consisted of the
following (in thousands):

2000 1999 1998

Property
Minimum $ 18,392 $ 16,401 $15,786 
Additional rentals 

based on sales 1,202 1,170 995 
Sublease income (2,337) (2,334) (1,626)

17,257 15,237 15,155
Equipment 4,859 4,200 3,878

$ 22,116 $ 19,437 $19,033
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The following is a summary of the unaudited quarterly results of operations for the years ended December 31, 2000 and 1999 (in thousands, except
per share data):

2000 Quarter Ended
March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

Net sales $ 163,741 $ 164,413 $ 177,345 $ 175,418
Gross profit 78,628 77,470 83,685 83,636
Credit service charges 3,370 3,194 3,105 2,989
Income before cumulative effect of a change

in accounting principle 6,509 5,783 7,376 8,183
Cumulative effect of accounting change to a

different revenue recognition method, net of tax (3,356) — — —
Net income 3,153 5,783 7,376 8,183
Per common share:

Income before cumulative effect of a change 
in accounting principle:

Basic 0.31 0.28 0.36 0.39
Diluted 0.30 0.28 0.35 0.39

Net income:
Basic 0.16 0.28 0.36 0.39
Diluted 0.15 0.28 0.35 0.39

Pro forma amounts assuming the accounting change in revenue 
recognition had occurred prior to January 1, 1998:

Net income 6,509 5,783 7,376 8,183
Net income per common share:

Basic 0.31 0.28 0.36 0.39
Diluted 0.30 0.28 0.35 0.39

1999 Quarter Ended
March 31 June 30 September 30 December 31

Net sales $ 149,781 $ 142,239 $ 157,875 $168,901
Gross profit 70,808 67,002 75,106 80,088
Credit service charges 3,980 3,834 3,643 3,468
Net income 6,290 4,970 7,192 8,948
Basic earnings per share 0.28 0.22 0.32 0.41
Diluted earnings per share 0.27 0.21 0.31 0.40

Pro forma amounts assuming the accounting change in  
revenue recognition had occurred prior to January 1, 1998:

Net income 5,435 4,934 6,885 10,270
Net income per common share:

Basic 0.24 0.22 0.31 0.47
Diluted 0.24 0.21 0.30 0.45

Because of the method used in calculating per share data, the quarterly per share data will not necessarily add to the per share data as computed for the year.
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Report of Independent Auditors

Board of Directors
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc. and subsidiaries as of December 31,
2000 and 1999, and the related consolidated statements of income,
stockholders’ equity, and cash flows for each of the three years in the
period ended December 31, 2000. These financial statements are the
responsibility of the Company’s management. Our responsibility is to
express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits.

We conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards
generally accepted in the United States. Those standards require that we
plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about
whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An
audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the
amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also
includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
financial statement presentation. We believe that our audits provide a
reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present
fairly, in all material respects, the consolidated financial position of Haverty
Furniture Companies, Inc. and subsidiaries at December 31, 2000 and 1999,
and the consolidated results of their operations and their cash flows for
each of the three years in the period ended December 31, 2000, in con-
formity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States.

As discussed in Note 1 to the consolidated financial statements, in
2000 the Company changed its method of revenue recognition for
merchandise sales.

Atlanta, Georgia
February 2, 2001
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Corporate Address
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.
780 Johnson Ferry Road
Suite 800
Atlanta, Georgia 30342
(404) 443-2900
www.havertys.com

Annual Meeting
Havertys’ annual meeting of stockholders 
will be held at 10:00 a.m. on Friday, 
May 4, 2001 at: 

Harbor Court Hotel
550 Light Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Registrar and Transfer Agent
For shareholder inquiries concerning 
dividend checks, transferring ownership,
address changes or lost certificates, 
please contact:

SunTrust Bank
Corporate Trust Department
Post Office Box 4625
Atlanta, Georgia 30302-4625
1-800-568-3476

Independent Auditors
Ernst & Young LLP
600 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, Georgia 30308-2215

Form 10-K/Investor Contact
A copy of the Company’s Form 10-K annual
report filed with the Securities and Exchange
Commission is available without charge and
may be obtained by written request to
Investor Relations at the corporate address.
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Market Prices and Dividend Information
The Company’s two classes of common stock trade on The New York Stock Exchange. The trading symbol for the Common Stock is HVT and for Class
A Common Stock is HVT.A. The table below sets forth the high and low sales prices per share as reported on the NYSE and the dividends paid for the
last two years:

2000
Common Stock Class A Common Stock

Quarter Dividend Dividend
Ended High Low Declared High Low Declared
Mar. 31 $1213/16 $ 95/16 $ 0.0500 $1211/16 $ 93/4 $ 0.0475
June 30 133/8 83/16 0.0500 133/16 10 0.0475
Sept. 30 1213/16 87/16 0.0500 12 111/4 0.0475
Dec. 31 117/8 97/16 0.0525 117/16 99/16 0.0500

1999
Common Stock Class A Common Stock

Quarter Dividend Dividend
Ended High Low Declared High Low Declared
Mar. 31 $123/4 $ 91/8 $ 0.0425 $121/2 $ 81/2 $ 0.0400
June 30 1713/16 1113/16 0.0475 17 113/4 0.0450
Sept. 30 1915/16 137/8 0.0500 181/2 143/4 0.0475
Dec. 31 161/8 111/2 0.0500 16 1211/16 0.0475

Based on the number of individual participants represented by security position listings, there are approximately 3,400 holders of the Common Stock and 200 holders of the Class A
Common Stock.
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Officers
Clarence H. Ridley (c)

Chairman of the Board

John E. Slater, Jr. (c)

President and Chief Executive Officer

Dan C. Bryant (c)

Vice President and Controller

Steven G. Burdette
Vice President, Merchandising

J. Edward Clary
Chief Information Officer

Thomas P. Curran (c)

Vice President, Advertising
and Internet Strategies

Dennis L. Fink (c)

Executive Vice President 
and Chief Financial Officer

Rawson Haverty, Jr. (c)

Senior Vice President, 
Real Estate and Development

Gerald M. Hohman 
Vice President, Human Resources

Ben F. Koonce
General Manager,
Havertys Credit Services, Inc.

Jenny Hill Parker (c)

Vice President, Secretary 
and Treasurer

Clarence H. Smith (c)

Chief Operating Officer

Bartel J. Vander Iest
Vice President, 
Internal Audit

M. Tony Wilkerson (c)

Senior Vice President, Marketing

Regional Managers
Fred J. Bates
Texas/Dallas

John P. Gross
Eastern

Timothy E. Hart
Florida

Ben M. Haverty
Atlanta

Floyd C. Veal
Mid South

Directors
CHAIRMAN OF THE BOARD

Clarence H. Ridley (a)

Fred J. Bates
General Manager Of Company’s Dallas, Texas
Operations and Regional Manager
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

John T. Glover (b)

President
Post Properties, Inc.

Rawson Haverty (a)

Chairman Emeritus
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

Rawson Haverty, Jr.
Senior Vice President, 
Real Estate and Development
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

L. Phillip Humann (a)

Chairman of the Board, President 
and Chief Executive Officer
SunTrust Banks, Inc.

Lynn H. Johnston (a)

Retired, former Chairman of the Board 
ING America Life Corporation

Mylle B. Mangum (b)

Chief Executive Officer
MMS Incentives

Frank S. McGaughey, III
Partner in the law firm of 
Powell, Goldstein, Frazer & Murphy

John E. Slater, Jr. (a)

President and Chief Executive Officer
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

Clarence H. Smith
Chief Operating Officer
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

M. Tony Wilkerson
Senior Vice President, Marketing
Haverty Furniture Companies, Inc.

Robert R. Woodson (b)

Retired, former Chairman of the Board
John H. Harland Company

(a) Member of Executive
Committee

(b) Member of Audit Committee
(c) Executive Officer for SEC 

reporting purposes
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Store Locations

ALABAMA
Anniston
Birmingham (2)
Mobile
Montgomery
Tuscaloosa

ARKANSAS
Little Rock (3)
Pine Bluff

FLORIDA
Cocoa
Ft. Myers
Ft. Pierce
Ft. Walton
Jacksonville (4)
Jensen Beach
Lakeland

Melbourne
Naples
Pensacola
Sarasota (2)
Tallahassee
Tampa (4)

GEORGIA
Albany
Athens
Atlanta (9)
Augusta
Gainesville
Macon
Savannah

KANSAS
Wichita

KENTUCKY
Bowling Green
Lexington
Louisville

LOUISIANA
Alexandria
Monroe
Shreveport (2)

MISSISSIPPI
Hattiesburg
Jackson

MISSOURI
Springfield

NORTH CAROLINA
Asheville
Charlotte (3)

Durham
Fayetteville
Raleigh
Wilmington
Winston-Salem

SOUTH CAROLINA
Charleston (2)
Columbia (2)
Florence
Greenville
Hilton Head

TENNESSEE
Knoxville
Memphis (4)
Murfreesboro
Nashville (3)

TEXAS
Abilene
Amarillo
Austin
Dallas (7)
Ft. Worth (3)
Longview
Lubbock
San Angelo
Sherman
Texarkana
Tyler

VIRGINIA
Fredericksburg
Norfolk (2)
Richmond (2)
Roanoke

Store Locations

Regional Distribution Centers
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